New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct

433 River Street, Suite 303 Troy, New York 12180-2299 • (518) 402-0863

Antonia C. Novello, M.D., M.P.H.

Commissioner
NYS Department of Health
Dennis P. Whalen
Executive Deputy Commissioner
NYS Department of Health
Anne F. Saile, Director

William P. Dillon, M.D. Chair Denise M. Bolan, R.P.A. Vice Chair

Ansel R. Marks, M.D., J.D. Executive Secretary

February 22, 2000

CONFIDENTIAL

Office of Professional Medical Conduct

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Hemant Pandhi, MD PO Box 470, Wicker Street Ticonderoga, NY 12833

Dear Dr. Pandhi:

Enclosed you will find a copy of your Nondisciplinary Order of Conditions which was effective February 16, 2000.

Sincerely,

Ansel R. Marks, M.D., J.D.

Executive Secretary

Board for Professional Medical Conduct

Enclosure

cc: Edward Fox, Esq. Harris Beach Wilcox The Granite Building 130 East Main Street Rochester, NY 14604

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER

OF

HEMANT PANDHI, M.D.

APPLICATION
FOR A
NONDISCIPLINARY
ORDER
PURSUANT TO
\$230 OF THE N.Y.
PUBLIC HEALTH LAW

HERMANT PANDHI, M.D., hereby affirms that:

On or about 1990, I was licensed to practice as a physician in New York State. having been issued License No. 183095, by the New York State Education Department.

My current address is P.O. Box 470, Wicker Street, Ticonderoga N.Y. 12833, and I will advise the Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct of any change of my address.

I understand that the New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct has investigated certain aspects of my professional practice, set forth in greater detail in the Draft Statement of Charges, attached hereto as Exhibit "A." I further understand that a formal disciplinary proceeding pursuant to N.Y. Public Health Law §230 is anticipated to adjudicate the matters set forth in Exhibit "A", and that as Exhibit "A" is a draft, it is subject to being amended by the Department of Health.

I hereby ask and agree that the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct issue a Nondisciplinary Order of Conditions pursuant to New York Public Health Law §230

of the Commissioner of Health pursuant to N.Y. Public Health Law §230(12) based on the matters set forth in Exhibit "A."

Said Order shall be effective upon issuance and shall remain in effect until the final determination of the proceeding anticipated to be brought pursuant to N.Y. Public Health Law §230(10).

I hereby waive the minimum notice requirement of 20 days for service of the statement of charges and notice of hearing as specified in N.Y. Public Health Law §230(10)(d).

Said Order shall impose the following Conditions:

- I shall notify the medical licensing agency of any other state or jurisdiction in which I
 hold or apply for medical licensure of the Order to which I are subject;
- I shall submit to the Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct (OPMC) by the first of each month, a signed, notarized written statement in which I declare whether I have complied with the Order during the prior month or, in the statement due the first of March, 2000, during the period between the issuance of the Order and the date of the statement;
- The Office of Professional Medical Conduct shall notify the New York State

 Education Department, the National Practitioner Data Bank and all hospitals and

institutions at which I have privileges, and any other inquiring person or entity of the terms of this order. The Office shall also post this Order's existence on the Health Department's Website. I have privileges at the following hospitals and institutions:

MONE

This

Order may be made public should the Director of OPMC determine that I am practicing medicine in violation of this Order.

- The Committee before whom this case is presented pursuant to N.Y. Public Health
 Law §230(10) shall be presented with a copy of the Order.
- An order issued pursuant to this Application shall be effective as of the date signed by the Chairperson of the Board or his designee.

I further understand and agree that:

Failure by me to fully comply with such Order shall constitute professional misconduct as defined in N.Y. Educ. Law §6530 (29); and any practice of medicine by me in the State of New York in violation of this Order shall be practicing beyond the scope permitted by law and shall constitute professional misconduct within the meaning of N.Y. Educ. Law §8530(24); and

Any practice of medicine by me in the State of New York in violation of this Order shall be fraudulent and/or unauthorized and shall constitute professional misconduct within the meaning of N.Y. Educ. Law §6530(2); and unauthorized medical practice which is a felony defined by N.Y. Educ. Law §6512.

I understand that nothing contained herein shall be construed to be an admission of any act of misconduct alleged or charged against me.

I understand and agree that in the event the Board grants this Application, the Chairperson of the Board shall issue an Order in accordance with same.

am making this Application of my own free will and accord, and not under duress, compulsion or restraint of any kind or manner. In consideration of the value to me of the acceptance by the Board of this Application. I hereby waive any right I may have to contest the Order for which I hereby apply, whether administratively or judicially, and agree to be bound by the Order, and ask that this application be granted.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER

OF

HEMANT PANDHI, M.D.

NONDISCIPLINARY ORDER **PURSUANT TO** §230 OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH LAW

Upon the Application of Hemant Pandhi, M.D. for a Nondisciplinary Order of Conditions Pursuant to §230 of the Public Health Law, which Application is attached hereto, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the application and the provisions thereof are hereby adopted and incorporated into this order, and it is further

ORDERED, that this order shall take effect as of this date.

Chairperson

State Board for Professional

Medical Conduct

I have sought advice of the attorney whose name is appended hereto. If no attorney's name is appended hereto, I am aware that I have the right to seek legal advice on this matter and have decided not to do so.

HEMANT PANDHI, M.D.

Licensee

Attorney for Licensee

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER OF

HEMANT PANDHI, M.D.

APPLICATION FOR A NONDISCIPLINARY ORDER PURSUANT TO §230 OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH LAW

The undersigned agree to the Application of the Licensee and to the issuance of the proposed Order of Conditions pursuant to §230 of the Public Health Law.

DATE: 2/64

Attorney for Licensee

DATE: 2/07

BRAD MOHR

Senior Attorney

Bureau of Professional

Medical Conduct

Director

Office of Professional Medical Conduct